

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/14/2021 2:55 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99664-4
No. 80267-4-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

CHARLES REISERT,
Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

King County Department of Public Defense

ANITA KHANDELWAL
Director of the King County Department of Public Defense
WSBA No. 41385

LA ROND BAKER
WSBA No. 43610

GORDON HILL
WSBA No. 36663

BRIAN FLAHERTY
WSBA No. 41198

710 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 263-6884
anita.khandelwal@kingcounty.gov
lbaker@kingcounty.gov
brian.flaherty@kingcounty.gov
gordon.hill@kingcounty.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS PETITION 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Review Should Be Granted Because the Lower Court’s Opinion
 Conflicts with Supreme Court Decisions 5

 1. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with the Court’s
 decisions requiring rules to be interpreted according to their
 plain language..... 5

 2. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with the Court’s
 affirmance that courts cannot use the title of a statute or court
 rule to limit plain language protections 8

 3. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with the protections
 created by the Supreme Court in Criminal Rule 3.2 which
 guarantee any incarcerated individual the opportunity to argue
 conditions of release within one court day of incarceration 12

 B. Review Should Be Granted Because the Lower Court’s Opinion
 Raises Significant Questions Regarding Due Protections
 Afforded to Individuals Arrested Pursuant to a Warrant..... 14

 1. There is a clear liberty interest in being free from pretrial
 incarceration 14

 2. Subjecting an individual to incarceration pursuant to a warrant
 and denying them Criminal Rule 3.2.1’s preliminary
 appearance hearing violates due process protections and
 requirements 16

 C. Review Should Be Granted Because There Is Substantial Public
 Interest in Protecting Community Members from Unlawful and
 Extended Pretrial Incarceration..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bhd. Of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519, 67 S. Ct. 1387, 91 L. Ed. 1646 (1947).....	8
<i>Bullseye Distributing, LLC v. State Gambling Com’n</i> , 127 Wn. App. 231, 110 P.3d 1162 (2005)	11
<i>City of Seattle v. Guay</i> , 150 Wn.2d 288, 76 P.3d 231 (2003)	6
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 60 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1979).....	17
<i>In re Cashaw</i> , 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994)	16
<i>In re Lain</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1, 315 P.3d 455 (2013).....	15
<i>In re McCarthy</i> , 161 Wn.2d 234, 164 P.3d 1283 (2007)	16
<i>Khandelwal v. Seattle Municipal Court</i> , 6 Wn. App. 323, 431 P.3d 506 (2018)	7, 12
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)	16
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972)	16
<i>Plese-Graham, LLC v. Loshbaugh</i> , 164 Wn. App. 530, 269 P.3d 1038 (2011)	9
<i>Spokane County v. Specialty Auto and Truck Painting, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 238, 103 P.3d 792 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 120 Wn.2d 585, 845 P.2d 971 (1993).....	6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992)	6
<i>State v. Kozey</i> , 183 Wn. App. 692, 334 P.3d 1170 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Lundell</i> , 7 Wn. App. 779, 503 P.2d 774 (1972)	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991)	6
<i>State v. Stevens Cty. Dist. Court Judge</i> , 194 Wn.2d 898, 453 P.3d 984 (2019)	6
<i>State v. Wolvelaere</i> , 195 Wn.2d 597, 461 P.3d 1173 (2020)	9, 10

<i>Trueblood v. Washington State Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 73 F.Supp.3d 1311 (W.D. WA 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987)	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209, 125 S. Ct. 2384, 162 L. Ed. 2d 174 (2005)	15

Other Authorities

Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	14
<i>Justice Denied: the Harmful and Lasting Effects of Pretrial Detention</i> , Vera Institute of Justice, available at https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/Justice-Denied- Evidence-Brief.pdf (Apr. 2019).....	19

Rules

CrR 1.2	14
CrR 3.2	passim
CrR 3.2.1	passim
RAP 13.4	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., pmbl.....	14
